Nonaqueous Synthesis of Uniform Indium Tin Oxide Nanocrystals
and Their Electrical Conductivity in Dependence of the Tin Oxide
Concentration
Jianhua Ba,† Dina Fattakhova Rohlfing,‡ Armin Feldhoff,‡ Torsten Brezesinski,†
Igor Djerdj,† Michael Wark,‡ and Markus Niederberger*,†
Max Planck Institute of Colloids and Interfaces, Research Campus Golm, D-14424 Potsdam, Germany,
Institute of Physical Chemistry and Electrochemistry, UniVersity of HannoVer, Callinstrasse 3-3a,
D-30167 HannoVer, Germany

crystallite
sizeb
(nm)
lattice
parameterc
(Å)
volume-weighted
average grain sizec
(nm)
specific
conductivity
(S/cm)
ITO-2 53.16 2 0.71 17.9 10.1189(3) 13.7 0.348
ITO-6 17.00 6 13.9 10.126(1) 9.9 0.518
ITO-8 12.48 8 10.9 10.129(1) 9.6 0.820
ITO-10 9.77 10 9.34 12.7 10.134(1) 8.5 1.333
ITO-12 7.96 12 9.5 10.127(1) 7.9 2.041
ITO-15 6.15 15 13.93 8.9 10.127(1) 7.6 2.564
ITO-20 4.44 20 8.3 10.107(2) 5.5 0.694
ITO-25 3.33 25 8.2 10.110(2) 5.3 0.855
ITO-30 2.59 30 7.6 10.115(3) 4.4 0.508
a From XPS measurements.b XRD using the Scherrer equation [(222) reflection].c By Rietveld refinement.
Synthesis of Indium Tin Oxide Nanocrystals Chem. Mater., Vol. 18, No. 12, 20062849
PROF.37 The scale factor, the background coefficients, the zero
point of the detector, and the unit cell parameters were simulta-